
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 
CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG 

(CYS) 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL  

(SAC) 
DYDD MERCHER, 17 GORFFENNAF 2024 

AM 2:00 O’R GLOCH 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 

AT 2:00 PM 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES  
AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Shirley Cooke 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
Non Dafydd, Gwilym O Jones, Dylan Rees, Arfon Wyn  
(Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat x 2) 
 
Yr Enwadau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 
 
Parch/Rev Neil Ridings (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Colette Owens (Yr 
Eglwys Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Parch/Rev Sue Altree (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/ 
The Methodist Church), Parch/Rev Deborah Stammers (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist 
Union of Wales), Edward Morus Jones (Undeb yr Annibynnwyr Cymraeg/ Union of Welsh 
Independents), Elaine Green (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/ Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 
Athrawon/Teachers 
 
Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Heledd Hearn (Ysgol Uwchradd 
Bodedern), Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi), Manon Morris Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Member 
 
Rheinallt Thomas 
 
Aelodau Eraill/Other Members 
 
Sarah Kingman (Dyneiddwyr/Humanists) 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with 
the Authority’s published policy. 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest from a member or officer in respect of any 

item of business. 
  

2    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held 
on 21 February 2024. 
  

3    WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 • To submit for information, the draft minutes of the Carmarthenshire WASACRE  
meeting held virtually on 5 March 2024. 

 
• To receive an update from the WASACRE’S Annual General Meeting held on  
     13 June 2024 at Wrexham University.  

   
4    RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL SETTINGS OF ANGLESEY   
 Open discussion. 

  
5    WELSH NATIONAL CENTRE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION   
 To receive a presentation by Dr Gareth Evans-Jones on the work of the Welsh 

National Centre for Religious Education. 
  

6    DIOCESE OF BANGOR   
 To receive an update on the work of the Diocese. 

  
7    ANALYSIS OF ANGLESEY ESTYN REPORTS  (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To receive and analyse Estyn's recent Inspection Reports. 
  

8    UPDATE BY WJEC ON GCSES AND A LEVELS   
 Update by Mr Christopher Owen, WJEC, on GCSEs and A Levels.  

  
9    UPDATE BY THE DIRECTOR   
 To receive an update by the Director of Education, Skills and Young People.   

  
10    ANY OTHER MATTERS   
 Any other matters - with prior agreement of the Chair.  

  



 
 

11    NEXT MEETING   
 The SAC’s next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, 17 October 2024 at 2:00 pm.           

  



This page is intentionally left blank



1  

  STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

                                          (SACRE) 
 

          Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Non Dafydd (Chair) 
 Councillor Arfon Wyn (Vice-Chair) 

 

                          The Education Authority 
 

 Councillors Gwilym O Jones, Dylan Rees 
      

                          The Religious Denominations 
 
   Mrs Elaine Green (Presbyterian Church in Wales) 
  Mr Edward Morus Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 

                                     Mrs Collette Owens (The Catholic Church) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 

 
  Teacher Representatives 

  
Mrs Manon Morris-Williams (Ysgol Santes Dwynwen) 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (from 11:30am) 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Marc Berw Hughes (Director of Education, Skills and Young 

People)  
 Mr Owen T Davies (Primary Senior Manager, Education) (RVE 

Advisor to the SACRE) 
 Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:   Rev Neil Ridings (The Church in Wales)  
 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
The Chair reported on the heartbreaking news that Miss Bethan James, the 
SACRE’s Supporting Improvement Advisor has sadly passed away, and offered 
her condolences to all who knew her.  She asked Mr Owen Davies to say a few 
words in remembrance of Miss James, who had been his friend and colleague for 
over 20 years.   
 
Mr Owen Davies paid tribute to Miss Bethan James and stated that she had been a 
very kind and caring individual, who had worked with the SACRE over many years.  
He stated that she had been an excellent educator in the Humanities Area of 
Learning and Experience and had a wealth of information and expertise in this field. 
She had worked as a consultant for Cynnal and more recently GwE.  He stated that 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2  

Miss James’ passing will be a huge loss to the Ynys Môn SACRE.   
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People echoed the words already 
spoken about his friend and co-worker, Miss Bethan James.  He stated that he had 
worked very closely with Miss James for the past ten years, and her passing will be 
a huge loss to education, Ynys Môn and to many on a personal level.  
 
The SACRE observed a minute’s silence in remembrance of Miss Bethan James. 
 
1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal interest in Item 6 on the agenda, as he 
is a member of the Pioneer Movement.  
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The draft minutes of the previous SACRE meeting held on 16 November 2023 
were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes: -  
 

• The Primary Senior Manager gave an update on the resources that are  
 available on Hwb, which include E-newsletters on Religion, Values and Ethics 
(RVE) to support the work of designing the curriculum, which schools and 
SACREs can access.  He stated that there are teaching modules to support the 
primary and secondary sectors with links to presentations on RVE, which will be 
shared with the SACRE. 

• With reference to collating information on religious and spiritual settings on  
 Anglesey, this matter will be discussed in Item 5 on the agenda. 

• An update on the work of the Pererin Pilgrimage Project by the Church in Wales 
 is ongoing.  It is hoped that a member of the project can attend the SACRE’s  
 next meeting to provide an update on her work in preparing resources for  
 schools.  
 

3. WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  
 

The draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held virtually on 25 October 2023 
were submitted for information and noted. 
 

  The Chair requested nominations for the WASACRE’s Executive Committee.  She 
  stated that any nominations should be completed and returned to the Secretary to  

the WASACRE by 22 March 2024.  
 
A member of the SACRE informed the Committee that the WASACRE’s 
Conference this year will be held in Wrexham on 13 June 2024.  The Primary 
Senior Manager reported that invitations to attend the conference will be 
forwarded to the SACRE following today’s meeting.   

   
  RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager circulates a reminder for  
  nominations to the WASACRE’S Executive at the beginning of March 2024. 
 

Page 2



3  

4.   LEARNING WALKS – YSGOL BODFFORDD   
 

The Chair reported that she visited Ysgol Bodffordd with Mr Edward Morus 
Jones on a ‘learning walk’ on 6 February 2024, and provided a summary of her 
visit in the agenda papers.  As part of the visit, the SACRE members attended a 
Christian collective worship session, which had a theme of ‘love and kindness’.   
 
Mr Edward Morus Jones gave feedback from his visit and reported that Ysgol 
Bodffordd has a Head Teacher, 3 teachers and 85 registered pupils.  He stated 
that the pupils discussed the word ‘arrogance’, and the importance of kindness.  
The pupils answered questions and relayed how people from the community 
come to the school to participate in school activities e.g. ‘Open the Book’.  The 
school’s motto ‘Kind Words, Kinds Hands, Kind Feet’ was also recited.   
 
Both SACRE members reported that they had been impressed by the natural 
and relaxed atmosphere they had experienced at the school and felt privileged 
to have been included in discussion with the Head Teacher, teachers and 
pupils. 

 
The SACRE were inspired by the way young people are adapting to change in 
our schools and appreciated the positive feedback received following the visit to 
Ysgol Bodfordd.  It was highlighted that the SACRE will also need to be 
challenged and learn from the changes pupils are experiencing in schools.  
 
Members of the SACRE felt that it would be beneficial to experience ‘learning 
walks’ in the secondary sector to promote collaboration between the SACRE 
and Anglesey schools.  The Primary Senior Manager reported that the 
SACRE’s next ‘learning walk’ will take place in Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni.  
 
RESOLVED: -  
 

• To note the information presented on ‘Learning Walks’ for Schools. 

• That the Primary Senior Manager plans the SACRE’s next Learning 
 Walk to Ysgol Gyfun, Llangefni.  
 

5.     RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL SETTINGS ON ANGLESEY  
  
 The Primary Senior Manager reported that in the previous SACRE meeting,  
 discussion had focused on selecting 2 or 3 religious and spiritual settings on  
 Anglesey for the purpose of creating resources to share with Anglesey schools.  
 
  In response to the request for information, members of the SACRE put forward the  
  the following locations for consideration, and gave a summary of their reasons for   
 suggesting each setting: - 
  

•    Eglwys Unedig Noddfa, Trearddur Bay   

•    Capel Rhos y Gad, Llanfairpwll  

•    Anglesey Guide Centre, Penrhoslligwy  

•    Rhosyr area - St Dwynwen’s Church, Llanddwyn Island, Aberffraw  

•    Newborough Church 

•    St Cybi’s Church, Holyhead 

Page 3



4  

•    The story of St Cybi and St Seiriol; Fynnon Cybi, Holyhead and Ffynnon  
   Seiriol, Penmon 

•    Llanbadrig Church, Cemaes  

•    Beaumaris – historic Church; St Tysilio Church, Menai Bridge and Llanfair PG 

•    Capel Cildwrn and Capel Penuel, Llangefni 

•    Llanfigael Church, Llanfachraeth   

•    Friend of Friendliest Churches  

•    Ebenezer Chapel, Rhosmeirch 

•    Seion Chapel, Llandrygarn  

•    The Catholic Church; Eglwys y Llan; Capel Mawr, Amlwch  
 
Members of the SACRE reported that there are books available on religious settings in 
Anglesey.  It was suggested that the SACRE works with the Libraries and Archives 
Service to create packages containing a variety of information.  It was noted that a 
member of staff from the Pererin Project is currently working on resources for 
Anglesey schools, which include St Seiriol and St Cybi.  
 
The Senior Primary Manager reported that he would contact staff in the Archives 
Service to request assistance in collating and presenting information on religious and 
spiritual settings.  The SACRE would then have an opportunity to comment and 
approve the resources packages for schools in due course. 
 
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager contacts the Archives and Library 
Service to discuss and prepare the SACRE’s resources for schools. 

 
6. MEMBERSHIP AND CONSTITUTION OF THE STANDING ADVISORY   

COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)  
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that following 
legislative changes brought about by the Curriculum and Assessment (Wales) Act 
2021, the requirement for a local authority to constitute a SACRE has been 
replaced by a requirement to constitute a Standing Advisory Council (SAC). The 
Director stated that the SAC’s brief is wider than that of the SACRE, as it now 
includes Religion, Values and Ethics (RVE) within the Curriculum for Wales 
Framework. The SAC’s Constitution will also be different and should include 
representatives with non-religious philosophical convictions.  

 
In March 2022 a report was presented to the SACRE suggesting that a Humanist 
be invited to join the SACRE.  Following that meeting, legal advice was sought, and 
it was decided to review the SACRE’s membership in its entirety.   
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People reported that Officers from the 
Learning Service have undertaken the task of collating and analysing data on all the 
different religious groups on Anglesey.  Correspondence was sent to some groups 
to request their membership numbers, and the responses received have been 
included in the report.  It was noted that although the data is incomplete, it has been 
used to provide a recommendation to the County Council, to progress the matter 
further.   
 
 

 

Page 4



5  

The SACRE were asked to consider the recommendations in the report, i.e. to 
continue to offer seats to each of the six Christian denominations, which are the 
strongest religions on Anglesey (51.5%).  In addition, to allocate a seat to a 
representative from Jehovah’s Witness, Humanists UK and Islam.  The proposed 
changes would ensure a fair representation of the Christian faith, other religions 
and non-religious beliefs, and would comply with statutory requirements.  

 
Members of the SACRE highlighted discrepancies in the number of members 
quoted to represent membership of Christian denominations.  The following update 
was provided by members of the SACRE: -  

 

• The Presbyterian Church of Wales had 962 members in 2022. 

• The figures quoted for the Catholic Church were for attendances on one day of 
the year and did not reflect the number of members of the Catholic Church.  

• The Baptist Union of Wales has an additional 28 members from the Baptist of 
Great Britain Church who have not been included in the figures.  

 
Members of the SACRE expressed concern regarding the figures quoted for 
membership of the Christian Churches, particularly the Pentecostal and Pioneer 
Churches, who could be labelled as charismatic, and have many active members.  
It was highlighted that if the figures for both these churches were combined, they 
would be much larger than one of the current Christian representatives listed in the 
report.     
 
Discussion focused on the changes to the SACRE’s Constitution to ensure more 
equality and diversity.  It was suggested that the SACRE looks at its current 
membership and considers inviting churches with more members to join the 
SACRE. 
 
The Director of Education, Skills and Young People responded that he would be 
happy to seek further legal advice on this issue and conduct a review following 
comments made at today’s meeting in relation to the membership of the SACRE’s 
Christian denominations in due course. 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 

• That the SACRE recommends to full Council on 7 March 2024, that the 
name SACRE be changed to Standing Advisory Council (SAC) and that its 
Terms of Reference be included in the Council’s Constitution by the 
Monitoring Officer, in accordance with the legislative requirement for the 
SAC; and  

• That the County Council takes all reasonable steps to secure that the 
SAC’s membership is broadly proportionate to the strength of each 
religion, denomination, or non-religious philosophical conviction, in its 
local area.   

• That the County Council agrees that the membership of SAC includes a 
total of 9 seats, made up of 6 seats to the current members and an 
additional 3 new seats, as follows: - 

 

• Humanists UK 

• Islam 

Page 5



6  

• Jehovah’s Witness 
 

• That a further review be conducted on the current Christian seats  
(thus, excluding Jehovah’s Witnesses from the next consultation) 
following comments made when SACRE was consulted and the figures  
that have been received.     

 
7. ANY OTHER MATTERS 

 
The Primary Senior Manager reported that he is preparing the SACRE’s draft 
Annual Report, which will be presented to the SACRE next meeting.  
 

8.       NEXT MEETING 
 

It was noted that the SACRE’s next meeting will be held on Wednesday,  
      17 July 2024 at 2:00 pm. 
 
 

 
 

                               The meeting concluded at 12:40 pm 
 
                                         COUNCILLOR NON DAFYDD 

                                                    CHAIR 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 13 

 

Wales Association of SACREs 
Carmarthenshire meeting 
virtual meeting through Zoom 
Tuesday 5th March 2024 
10.30 a.m. – 1.00 p.m.  
 
 

Attendance  

  

Ynys Môn / 
Anglesey 
Arfon Wyn (AW) 
 
Blaenau Gwent 
Kathy Riddick (KR) 
 
Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / 
Bridgend 
Edward Evans (EE) 
Alice Parry (AP) 
Donna Graves (DG) 
 
Caerffili/ Caerphilly 
 
Caerdydd / Cardiff 
Donna Graves (DG) 
Rheinallt Thomas 
(RT) 
 
Sir Gaerfyrddin / 
Carmarthenshire 
Keith Evans (KE) 
Jennifer Harding- 
Richards (JHR) 
Gareth Morgan (GM) 
 
Ceredigion 
Rhianydd James (RJ) 
MMC Morgan 
 
Conwy 
Roger Boon (RB) 
Phil Lord (PL) 
Nicholas Richter (NR) 
 

Sir Ddinbych / 
Denbighshire 
Jennie Downes (JD) 
Phil Lord (PL) 
 
Sir y Fflint / Flintshire 
Vicky Barlow (VB) 
Catherine McCormick 
(CM) 
 
Gwynedd 
Meryl Roberts (MR) 
Eurfryn Davies (ED) 
 
 
Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr 
Tydfil 
Donna Graves (DG) 
 
Sir Fynwy / 
Monmouthshire 
Louise Brown (LB) 
Rachel Buckler (RBU) 
 
Castell-nedd Port Talbot 
/Neath and Port Talbot 
Nia Jenkins (NJ) 
Rachel Samuel (RS) 
 
Casnewydd / Newport 
 
 
 
Sir Benfro / 
Pembrokeshire 
 
Powys 
John Mitson (JM) 

 

Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Mathew Maidment (MM) 

 Donna Graves (DG) 
 
Torfaen  
Cllr Lucy Williams 
 
Br
[...]
es long in 
my interactions with schools. Bethan will be dearly missed. 
 
TaS thanked PL and a short period of silence followed to remember Bethan. 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 13 

 
3. Apologies 
Apologies received from Revd David Brownnutt from RCT SACRE/SAC, Hayley  
Jones from EAS SACREs/SACs, Paula Webber from WASACRE Exec Committee and NAPfRE, 
Councillor Martin Palfreyman, Councillor Mansell Charles, and Mrs Helen Gibbon from 
Carmarthenshire, and Linda Maddock. No other apologies were recorded in the chat. 

 
4. Minutes of the last meeting, Zoom, 25th October 2023 
The minutes were checked for accuracy.  
 
ACTION: LJ to confirm David’s and Jane’s full names.  
ACTION: Add Rhianydd James, Ceredigion to the list of attendees  
 
With the above corrections made. EE proposed and RS seconded that the minutes are an accurate 
record of what was said in the last meeting. TaS will sign the minutes and send to AP for filing. 

 
5. Matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
Any matters arising are covered on this agenda or are currently being followed up. 

 
6. Welsh Government [WG] matters 
RS gave the following update from Welsh Government: 
The last meeting was held on the 29th November 2023. In attendance were RS, LJ and TaS from 
WASACRE and John Pugsley (JP), Kerry Davies (KD) and Caitlin Doyle (CD) from WG.  
 
Three main agenda items: 
1) Updates from WASACRE questions that were sent in advance:  
- A request for an update on the agreed syllabus review carried out by WASACRE on behalf of 
Welsh Government 
WG have been in touch with several SACREs/SACs since the informal review and are in 
discussion with LAs where points were raised in the review. WG thanked WASACRE and the 
members that conducted the work on the review. This discussion about the agreed syllabi is now 
closed and in the hands of the WG. 
- Question on the definition of religion in the legal summary on Hwb 
 LJ provided the context; this discussion follows on from the last meetin
[...]
il WG conduct a review of the resources on Hwb. Suggest we raise this at the next 
meeting. It is still early days regarding this appointment. 
- KE: Thanked WASACRE for taking the questions to WG.  It appears that there is lack of definitive 
decisions from WG – it is important that RVE is established properly in our schools and it is 
disappointing that there are delays. 
- RS: It is always a challenge working with a big organisation with various people with different 
responsibilities. RS confirmed that WASACRE will continue to push its agenda with WG and to 
revisit issues, when necessary, in order that WG achieves its commitment. 
- RBU: As I am new to this meeting I would like a better understanding of the operations. Why is 
there three WASACRE representatives at the Welsh Government meetings?  
- RS: WASACRE has an Executive Committee. When there are external meetings, we ensure a 
representative of the Executive Committee is present which is usually the Chair of WASACRE, a 
NAPfRE representative and other available personnel who have the expertise in the area to be 
discussed. 
 
ACTION: At the next WG meeting WASACRE to ask whether there is any information about a new 
appointment for January and the department lead by Mr George to produce resources for the new 
curriculum. 

Page 10



 

Page 5 of 13 

 
7. National Professional Learning resources 

 
TaS and LJ met with WG colleague Rachael Hicks (RH) on the 31 January 2024. RH was able to 
confirm that the new playlist for school governors will be available on the Hwb shortly. It is in a 
queue waiting for publication.  
 
TaS and LJ have supported RH in processing the three cross curricular skills playlists through the 
reference group and making the necessary amendments. These three playlists are now with the 
Hwb team who are working on outstanding questions on Welsh language equity. 
 
There are two further playlists in the pipeline that require some work 1) RVE in the Humanities and 
2) RVE and Pe
[...]
ching and learning 2) care, support well-being 
and 3) leading and improving. The 10-day notice period will be retained to give sufficient time 
for questionnaires and for providers to upload relevant documentation.  

o The role of peer inspectors will be retained. These are head teachers, deputy head teachers, 
assistant head teachers, who are currently practising practitioners. 

o We will also engage more frequently with providers. At the moment the plan is to conduct 
interim visits. Schools will have a core inspection every six years. Midway through this cycle, 
there will be an interim shorter visit which will focus on the recommendations from the core 
inspection and the progress the school has made against those recommendations.  

o Estyn continues to trial its approaches for feedback and reports. The report is very much 
similar to the current reports, in terms of the narrative, but we welcome feedback if changes 
are required. 

o For the inspection for the future 2024 - 2030, we do not have any current documentation live 
on our website. Once we finalise the findings from our pilot inspection work, I will update 
WASACRE when the documentation is to become available. 

- TaS thanked Aranwen Morgans-Thomas for providing the update in person online. 
 
ACTION: LJ to convert Estyn’s document into a PDF for circulation to all SACs post meeting. 

 
13. Up-dates: 
- Report from the Executive Committee held on 7 February 2024 (Tania ap Sion) 
Due to time constraints this item was not covered, although many areas are covered on this 
agenda. 
- WJEC  

Page 15



 

Page 10 of 13 

Christopher Owens gave the following report: 
- As in previous years, there were two live events in the autumn of 2023, in Cardiff, and 

Llandudno. This year, there was an additional CADAG meeting in North Wales. All materials 
are available on the WJEC website.  

- The entry figures this year are to be finalised in March. For GCSE, AS and A level, the figures 
are static and stable this year. However, there is a continuing decline in the short course entry 
as we would expect. 

- At the moment, WJEC is continuing to work on the new specification for the new qualification. 
The current plan is that the new specification with SAMs (the specimen assessment 
materials), will be available in September, with the first exam in September 2026. The 
materials will be available in September 2024 for first teaching in September 2025. So 
effectively, schools will have quite a long time to prepare. 

- In support that there will be 12 nationwide PL events across Wales. This will be in the spring 
term, February, and March 2025. It is important that RS teachers book their places on these 
particular events. The local authorities are closing the schools on these training days. It is an 
opportunity for every RS teacher in Wales to have training. We will not have the guidance for 
teachers available in September 2024. We will make sure when teachers start teaching in 
September 2005, that there is a detailed guidance for teaching produced by the WJEC.  

- LJ: I am aware that the qualification development is done using a co-constructive process. 
One of the questions that I have been asked is, when the schools receive this qualification 
detail in September 2024, will that be the final version? Is there going to be any further 
consultation? 

- CO: There has been consultation all the way through in the initial stage. For example, we 
have a subject advisory group composed of people who have looked at the development of 
the specification. The specification will go to Qualification Wales who will decide whether the 
specification is fit for purpose. But in reality, the specification that comes out in September to 
schools will be the finished product. So as an examination board, we are required to provide 
the specification and the SAMs, because we have two exams and two NEA tasks as part of 
the new specification. When that comes out in September, that 
[...]
Staff support pupils to develop their spiritual and moral awareness purposefully. For example, in 

mass assemblies, rich opportunities are provided for pupils to reflect on important ethical issues, 
including showing kindness and respecting the rights of others in society. Most pupils develop a 
clear understanding of the essential values that contribute to their development as well-rounded 

Page 24



and responsible citizens, including treating others with kindness and respect. The way in which 
the oldest pupils support and care for the youngest pupils during break times reflects this 
effectively. (Ysgol Gynradd Rhosneigr) 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Wales Association of SACREs (WASACRE)
	7 Analysis of Anglesey Estyn Reports



Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL (SAC)  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair - for this meeting only) 
Councillor Gwilym Jones (Vice-Chair - for this meeting only) 
   
The Religious Denominations 
 
Mrs Elaine Green (Presbyterian Church in Wales) 
Mr Edward Morus Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 

 Mrs Collette Owens (The Catholic Church) 
Rev Deborah Stammers (The Baptist Union of Wales) 

 
Teacher Representatives 

 
Mrs Mefys Jones-Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones, 
Amlwch) 
Mr Owain Roberts (Ysgol Cybi) 

 
Co-opted Member 

 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas  
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Owen T Davies (Primary Senior Manager, Education) (Clerk to 
the SACRE) 
Mr Phil Lord (Independent RE Advisor) 
Mrs Shirley Cooke (Committee Officer) 
  

OTHER 
MEMBERS: 
 

Sarah Kingman (Humanists Society) 

APOLOGIES:  Councillor Non Dafydd (Chair) 
Councillor Arfon Wyn (Vice-Chair) 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Christopher Owens (WJEC) (for Item 8) 
Dr Gareth Evans-Jones (Welsh National Centre for  
Religious Education) (for Item 5) 
Nia Elain Roberts (Engagement Officer for Schools -
Diocese of Bangor) (for Item 6) 
 

 
In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Dylan Rees was elected Chair for  
today’s meeting and Councillor Gwilym Jones was elected Vice-Chair.  

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
None received. 



 

 2 

2 MINUTES  
 
The draft minutes of the previous SAC meeting held on 21 February 2024 were 
presented and confirmed as correct. 
 
Matters arising from the minutes: -  
 
•  A correction was noted in Item 5 of the minutes, which should have read ‘Friend 
of Friendless Churches’. 
•  It was confirmed that the SAC’s next learning walk to Ysgol Gyfun, Llangefni, will 
take place in the New Year.    
•  With reference to the SAC’s project on religious and spiritual settings on 
Anglesey, it was confirmed that the Archives Team have commenced work on 
collating resources for schools.  
•  It was confirmed that the SAC’s draft Annual Report will be presented to the 
SAC’s next meeting.    
 

3 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  
 
The draft minutes of the WASACRE meeting held virtually on 5 March 2024 were 
submitted for information and noted. 
 
The SAC’s co-opted member reported that he attended the WASACRE’s Annual 
General Meeting (AGM) on 13 June 2024 and gave an update on agenda items 
discussed at the meeting.   
 
It was noted that the WASACRE’s annual subscription fee is due for payment, 
which remains at £495.00.  
 
The Independent RE Advisor reported that as the Anglesey SAC subscribes to 
WASACRE, Anglesey schools are entitled to access resources on the WASACRE 
website via specific passwords, which will be rolled out to schools. 
 
RESOLVED that the Senior Primary Manager agrees to pay WASACRE’s 
annual subscription fee of £495.00 for this year’s membership. 
 

4 RELIGIOUS AND SPIRITUAL SETTINGS ON ANGLESEY  
 
The Senior Primary Manager reported that resources prepared by the Archives 
Team on religious and spiritual settings will be available in digital format for 
schools.  Schools will be able to select information according to their subject 
areas within their curriculum.    

 
Next term, the Archives Team will be presenting information and artefacts 
relating to St Seiriol, with links to specific historical locations and churches within 
the Southeast area of Anglesey, which will also be shared with the SAC. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented.  
 
 



 

 3 

5 WELSH NATIONAL CENTRE FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 
Due to technical issues encountered during the meeting, this item will be re-
scheduled. 
 
RESOLVED that Dr Gareth Evans-Jones be invited to attend the SAC’s next 
meeting to provide an overview of the RE Centre’s work.    
 

6 DIOCESE OF BANGOR  
 
A presentation was given by Nia Edwards from the Diocese of Bangor on the Llan 
Project, which is part of the Church in Wales’s Pererin Pilgrimage Project.  She 
reported that pilgrimages, Welsh language resources and community initiatives are 
being developed, e.g. walking spiritual routes, and exploring churches.  She stated 
that the Church will be launching two new websites soon, i.e. www.pererin.com, 
and a new website for schools, www.pererinysgolion.cymru. 
 
It was noted that the Cadfan pilgrimage path in Gwynedd is nearing completion and 
will be launched in September.  The Diocese will commence work on the St Cybi 
and St Seiriol walks on Anglesey from Spring 2025.  The scheme will benefit all 
schools on Anglesey through school visits, workshops, and information packs to 
promote the Church’s work and the importance of Christianity in the context of local 
history.  A film is also being produced, which will be launched in schools.   
 
Planning support will be provided to teachers and schools to look at themes and the 
big questions to ensure that tasks fit in with the new Curriculum for Wales.  It was 
noted that progress steps include developing local pilgrimages for schools and 
further visits to secondary schools.  
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
•  To note the information presented. 
•  That the Primary Senior Manager distributes copies of the Pilgrimage 
    Project presentation to the SAC. 
 

7 ANALYSIS OF ANGLESEY ESTYN REPORTS  
 
The Independent RVE Advisor provided a synopsis of Anglesey Estyn reports 
published between April 2023 and May 2024, and analysed spiritual, moral, social, 
and cultural principles in his report.   
 
It was noted that comments on collective worship, spiritual development and even 
RVE are limited in Estyn reports.  However, Estyn is obliged to report on schools 
who do not meet the requirements, and in such cases will comment on spiritual 
development, often in terms of collective worship provision. 
 
The Independent RVE Advisor reported that Estyn will use a new Inspection 
Framework from September 2024.  Under the new system, schools will be chosen 
at random, and may be inspected more than once a year, or not at all.   
 

http://www.pererinysgolion.cymru/


 

 4 

The 5 current headings for inspections with change to the following 3 headings 
under the new Framework: -  
 
•  Wellbeing and attitudes to learning;  
•  Teaching and learning experiences;  
•  Care, support and guidance.   
 
It was noted that one school has been inspected as a pilot under the new 
Inspection Framework, and a summary of comments has been included in the 
report.  
 
No concerns were raised in respect of the schools inspected. 
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented. 
 

8 UPDATE BY WJEC ON GCSES AND A LEVELS  
 
Mr Christopher Owen, WJEC reported that the criteria for the new Religious Studies 
qualification has been received from Qualification Wales, and is currently in its 
development stage.   
 
The new qualification will consist of two examination papers and two non-exam 
assessments (NEAs).  The NEAs is being rolled out across all Humanities subjects, 
and it is expected that the final specifications for History, Geography and Religious 
Studies will be published in late September.  Specimen Assessment Materials 
(SAMs) will follow, which will include support materials for the two new NEAs. 
 
In January/February 2025, a detailed guidance for teachers will be produced 
alongside the specification, which will be released in September 2024, a year 
before the first teaching in September 2025.   
 
A rollout of resources will be available on the WJEC website to support the teaching 
of the new qualification.  There will be some aspects of the GCSE course that 
teachers will be familiar with, as well as new material.   
 
From February to March 2025, 12 events will be held across Wales, where 
specialist teachers will attend in person to support RS teachers and provide 
guidance on the new specification, early in the preparation stages.   
 
RESOLVED to note the information presented. 
 

9 UPDATE BY THE DIRECTOR  
 
This item was not discussed.  
 
 

10 ANY OTHER MATTERS  
 
•  The Primary Senior Manager reported that he is currently working on the SAC’s 
draft Annual Report, which will be presented to the next SAC meeting. 



 

 5 

RESOLVED to present the SAC’s draft Annual Report to the next SAC 
meeting on 17 October 2024.  
 
•  The Chair highlighted that currently there are 2 vacant seats on the SAC for 
members of the County Council.   
 
RESOLVED that the Primary Senior Manager contacts the Head of Democracy 
to request that 2 new members be appointed to fill the vacant seats on the 
SAC. 
 

11 NEXT MEETING  
 
It was noted that the SAC’s next meeting will be held on Thursday, 17 October 
2024 at 2:00 pm. 
 
 

                                             
       The meeting concluded at 3:15 pm 
   
                                                 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES  
                                                                 CHAIR 


